## **Ripley County Council Meeting**

July 18, 2022

Councilman President, Ron Decker, opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance.

Roll Call. Present: Ron Decker, President, Steve Gloyd, Stan Wiedeman, David Tebbing, Katie Bailey, Amy Copeland; Auditor & John Ertel; Attorney. Andrew Decker arrived at 6:05pm & Peggy Ehlers was absent.

**Motion:** Council member Wiedeman made the motion to approve the June 20, 2022 meeting minutes, **Action:** Approve, **Moved by** Stan Wiedeman, **Seconded by** Katie Bailey. Motion passed 5 yes 2 absent.

Additional Appropriations					
Circuit Court	\$28,430.00	9195.37805.000.0000 CASA Wellness/Contractual Services	State awarded grant for Southeastern Voices for Children		
Note:	<b>Motion:</b> Councilmember Tebbing made the motion to approve the above additional appropriation, <b>Action:</b> Approve, <b>Moved by</b> David Tebbing, <b>Seconded by</b> Steve Gloyd.  Motion passed 5 yes 2 absent.				
Highway	\$6,137.90	1135.32580.000.0033 Cum Bridge/Culverts	Sale of scrap culverts to be put back into culverts line item		
Note:	<b>Motion:</b> Councilmember Bailey made the motion to approve the above additional appropriation, <b>Action:</b> Approve, <b>Moved by</b> Katie Bailey, <b>Seconded by</b> Stan Wiedeman.  Motion passed 5 yes 2 absent.				
Commissioners	\$750,000.00	8950.49000.000.0000 Coronavirus State & Local (ARP)/Equipment	New 911 radio tower project		
Note:	Motion: Councilmember Gloyd made the motion to approve the above additional appropriation with the project approval of all towers, Action: Approve, Moved by Steve Gloyd, Seconded by David Tebbing. Motion passed 6 yes 1 absent.				
Court Services	\$10,000.00	9127.25300.000.0000 JDAI Grant/Office Supplies	To purchase grant related items		

Note:	Motion: Councilmember Wiedeman made the motion to approve the above additional appropriation, Action: Approve, Moved by Stan Wiedeman, Seconded by Steve Gloyd.  Motion passed 6 yes 1 absent.			
Court Services	\$20.00	2051.13300.000.0041 Juvenile Probation/Group Insurance	To pay for group insurance	
Note:	Motion: Councilmember Bailey made the motion to approve the above additional appropriation, Action: Approve, Moved by Katie Bailey, Seconded by David Tebbing.  Motion passed 6 yes 1 absent.			
Court Services	\$11,117.00	9176.25300.000.0000 JDAI Grant "B"/Office Supplies	New grant year	
Court Services	\$2,500.00	9176.36201.000.0000 JDAI Grant "B"/Rewards-Incentives	New grant year	
Court Services	\$2,407.00	9176.37800.000.0000 JDAI Grant "B"/Contractual Services	New grant year	
Court Services	\$4,884.00	9176.32600.000.0000 JDAI Grant "B"/Training	New grant year	
Court Services	\$600.00	9176.32703.000.0000 JDAI Grant "B"/Van Mileage-Maintenance	New grant year	
Court Services	\$360.00	9176.34400.000.0000 JDAI Grant "B"/Telephone	New grant year	
Court Services	\$15,500.00	9176.32395.000.0000 JDAI Grant "B"/Professional Services	New grant year	
Note:	Motion: Councilmember Gloyd made the motion to approve the above 7 additional appropriations, Action: Approve, Moved by Steve Gloyd, Seconded by Stan Wiedeman. Motion passed 6 yes 1 absent.			

T	-		
New	Kn	cin	ecc.

**Old Business:** 

## **Committee Reports:**

Technology Committee - Katie Bailey - none

Solid Waste District - David Tebbing - none

Grants Committee – Stan Wiedeman - none

**SEI Regional Planning Committee –** Andrew Decker – none

Soil & Water Board - Peggy Ehlers - None

**Motion:** Council member Gloyd made the motion to Adjourn, **Action:** Adjourn, **Moved by** Steve Gloyd, **Seconded by** Stan Wiedeman. Motion passed 6 yes 1 absent.

"AYP"	_	"NAY"
Ron Decker, Council Press	ident	Ron Decker, Council President
Startvian		
Stan Wiedeman		Stan Wiedeman
ABO De	4	*
Katie Bailey	( )'	Katie Bailey
Androsech		
Andrew Decker		Andrew Decker
Steven Gloyd, President P	ro Tem	Steven Gloyd, President Pro Tem
	llews	Sieven Gloyd, President Pro Tem
Peggy Ehlers		Peggy Ehlers
David Tebbing		David Tebbing
	ATTEST:	
Amy/Copeland	Auditor, Ripley County	Amy Copeland